Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N. Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89129
May 9, 2023
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

¢ Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
clarkcountycac@hotmail.com.

O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.eov/LoneMountainCAC

Board/Council Members: Don Cape, Chairperson
Kim Burton, Vice Chairperson
Chris Darling
Carol Peck
Allison Bonanno

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Jennifer Damico, 702-455-1900, jennifer.damico@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approvél of Minutes for April 11, 2023. (For possible action)
Approval of the Agenda for May 9, 2023 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible action)

Informational Ttems
1. Announcements of upcoming county or community meetings and events (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning
06/07/23 BCC

WS-23-0167-USA: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate
street landscaping; 2) increase retaining wall height; and 3) reduce street intersection off-set.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2) finished grade
on 5.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Egan Crest Drive and the
north side of La Mancha Avenue within Lone Mountain. RM/jor/syp (For possible action)

TM-23-500045-USA: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 residential lots on 5.0 acres in an R-E Zone.
Generally located on the east side of Egan Crest Drive and the north side of La Mancha Avenue within
Lone Mountain. RM/jor/syp (For possible action)

VS-23-0176-USA: VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located
between Hualapai Way and Eula Street and between El Campo Grande Avenue and Corbett Street
within Lone Mountain. RM/Im/syp (For possible action)

WS-23-0178-USA: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase
wall height; 2) detached sidewalks; and 3) reduce street intersection off-set.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family subdivision; and 2) finished grade on 10.5
acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Hualapai Way and the south side
of Corbett Street within Lone Mountain. RM/lm/syp (For possible action)

TM-23-500050-USA: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 19 lots on 10.5 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the east side of Hualapai Way and the south side of Corbett Street within Lone
Mountain. RM/lm/syp (For possible action)

WS-23-0179-COUNTRY LIVING HOMES, LLC: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase wall height; 2) off-site improvements (curb, gutter,
sidewalk, streetlights, and partial pavement); 3) non-standard improvements within the right-of-way;
and 4) street landscaping. DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential
development, and 2) finished grade on 4.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-1) Zone. Generally located on the north
side of Elkhorn Road and the east side of Rainbow Boulevard within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/syp (For
possible action)

TM-23-500051-COUNTRY LIVING HOMES, LLC: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 residential
lots on 4.1 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Elkhorn Road and the
east side of Rainbow Boulevard within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/syp (For possible action)
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VII.

VIII.

IX.

X.

General Business
None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: May 30, 2023.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N. Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV. 89129
https:/notice.nv.gov
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L.

I1.

1.

V.

Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
April 11,2023

MINUTES

Board Members: Don Cape— Chair - EXCUSED
Kimberly Burton — Vice Chair — PRESENT
Chris Darling - PRESENT
Carol Peck — PRESENT
Allison Bonanno - EXCUSED

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Jennifer Damico, Jennifer.Damico@clarkcountyny.gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

Iv.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:31 p.m.

Public Comment
None

Approval of March 28, 2023, Minutes

Moved by: CHRIS :
Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 3/0 -Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for April 11, 2023

Moved by: CHRIS

Action: Approved agenda with item #6 to be heard first, items 2-3, and 4-5 to be heard
together

Vote: 3/0 - Unanimous

Informational Item(s)
None
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VI

Planning & Zoning

ET-23-400022 (UC-20-0511)-ORTON RYAN & KELLY: USE PERMIT FIRST
EXTENSION OF TIME to increase the size of an accessory apartment in conjunction with a
single family residence.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setback
for an access gate; and 2) modified residential driveway design standards on 1.0 acre in an
R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Tropical Parkway, 150 feet east
of Campbell Road within Lone Mountain. RM/dd/ja (For possible action) 5/3/23 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 3/0 Unanimous

WS-23-0114-USA: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)
reduce lot area; 2) street landscaping; 3) increase wall height; and 4) off-site improvements (curb,
gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving).

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2)
finished grade on 10.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side
of Ann Road and the west side of El Capitan Way within Lone Mountain. RM/md/syp
(For possible action) 5/3/23 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions and condition that applicant’s
research conservation program for the tortoises actively living in the undeveloped sites to be
used for residential development.

Moved By: CHRIS

Vote: 3/0 Unanimous .

TM-23-500022-USA: TENTATIVE MAP cohsisting of 17 lots and common lots on 10.0 acres
in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Ann Road and the west side of El
Capitan Way within Lone Mountain. RM/md/syp (For possible action) 5/3/23 BCC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions and condition that applicant’s
research conservation program for the tortoises actively living in the undeveloped sites to be
used for residential development.

Moved By: CHRIS

Vote: 3/0 Unanimous

WS-23-0117-USA: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)
reduce lot area; 2) landscaping; 3) increase wall height; and 4) alternative residential driveway
geometrics. DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a single-family residential development;
2) allow a hammerhead turnaround; and 3) finished grade on 10.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-I) Zone.
Generally located on the southeast corner of Washburn Road and Tee Pee Lane within Lone
Mountain. RM/al/syp (For possible action) 5/3/23 BCC

Action: APPROVED Design Reviews and Waivers of Developments 2a, 2b, 2¢, and 4
DENIED Waivers of Developments 1 and 3
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 3/0 Unanimous
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VI

VL.

IX..

TM-23-500023-USA: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 18 single family residential lots and
common lots on 10.0 acres in an R-E (RNP-1) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of
Washburn Road and Tee Pee Lane within Lone Mountain. RM/al/syp (For possible action) 5/3/23
BCC

Action: DENIED as submitted, subject concerns regarding proposed lot sizes
Moved By: CHRIS
Vote: 3/0 Unanimous

WS-23-0127-XIE YUNDI: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following:
1) street landscaping; 2) offsite improvements (curb, gutter, partial paving and streetlights); and 3)
waive sewer connection on 1.2 acres in an R-E (RNP-1) Zone. Generally located on the northeast
corner of Desperado Street and Farm Road within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/syp (For possible
action)

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions

Moved By: KIM

Vote: 2/1

(Member opposed was not in favor or waiving requirement to connect to sewer)

General Business
None

Public Comment
None

Next Meetmg Date

‘The next regular meeting will be April 25, 2023

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:22 p m.
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06/07/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL EGAN CREST DR/LA MANCHA AVE

(TITLE 30) N
-

PUBLIC HEARING s

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // ¢

WS-23-0167-USA: / \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the ﬂowa 4 1)\ehm1nafe street
landscaping; 2) increase retaining wall height; and 3) reduce stre{‘amters ction oﬂxset A
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family resi eftial development and 2)
finished grade on 5.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Resm}e{mal /( P-Iy Zone AN J
v ;

\\ o

Generally located on the east side of Egan Crest Drive’ ‘and the ﬂoﬁh 51de/ of La Mancha Avenue
(alignment) within Lone Mountain. RM/jor/syp (For poSmble act1ox})

RELATED INFORMATION: o

:\" T \\\ \ e
APN: SN S
126-25-801-028 [ NS ~ Y

WAIVERS OF DEVEL@T\STANDARDS /,/\J
1. a. El1m1na)é street landscaping: mclud;,rig detached sidewalks along Egan Crest
Drive~ where/Tanscapmg and detached sidewalks are required per Section
30.64.0304nd Figure 30.64-17.  /
b. Efmnnate stl;e:et landscapin mc}ndmg detached sidewalks along El Campo
Grande Avénue where lanc%apmg and detached sidewalks are required per
Sectlon 30.64.030an Fxgure@O 64-17.
A€ iinate street: landsca ﬁg including detached sidewalks along La Mancha
yd ’ Ave\me ‘where landscapmg and detached sidewalks are required per Section
yd —~_ 30.64.030 and Figure 30.64-17.
/2. /fncrease, the combmed retaining wall height and screen wall to 14 feet (8 foot retaining
\g« all and: 6 foot 3creen\vwall) where a maximum of 9 feet (3 foot retaining wall and 6 foot
scwen wa 11) is permltted per Section 30.64.050 (a 55% increase).
3.5 Reduc /the street intersection off-set to 124 feet 7 inches where 125 feet is required per
N\ Chapter 30. 52 Aa 0.2% decrease).

DESIGx\ REV}EWS
1. Slqg,le// family residential development.
2. Increase finished grade to 135.6 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per

Section 30.32.040 (a 277% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)



BACKGROUND:
Project Description

General Summary
e Site Acreage: 5 _ /,/A \
o Number of Lots: 8§ e )
e Density (dwac): 1.6 Yy
e Minimum Lot Size (square feet): 21,567 (gross)/18,310 (net) (
e Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 25,772 (gross)/21,567 (net) N
e Project Type: Single family residential development /\ " yan N\
% \\\\ e \\\

s

Site Plans / e A 5

The plans depict a proposed 8 lot single family remdent;af subdn 1519n with a densny 0[‘ 1.6
dwelling units per acre. Access to the development i along Ta Maﬂcha Avenue (allgnmént)
which leads to a 40 foot wide private street which termmates a{ {- de—sad bulb on the'northern
portion of the development. The plans depict a 5 foot\wuie pr%;te dralnage easement on the
west property lines of Lots 5 and 6 (northwest portion of ‘the site). Tfhere is an additional 5 foot
wide private drainage eascment along the east-property lmes of Lots. 1 through 4 (along the east
side of the subdivision). Lastly, the plan/s/éhow that the mmtmum IOl\SIZe is 21,567 square feet
(gross) and 18,310 square feet (net) and the maximuin,, lot size® 1s 25 772, ,square feet (gross) and

21,567 square feet (net). \ \\ \\ NS ’

t .

The applicant is proposing to increase the ﬁmsh&: itade and mérease the retaining wall height.
The submitted cross sectiops-depict 6 foot; :high G’KgU black ;creen walls along the north, east,
and south property lines of the develepment The propésed Yétaining walls vary in height from 3
feet to 8 feet high. 4

e PN | %

/ / “. : )\ \
Site Section A s%ws the. h1ghest co nbmatxon \wall (8 foot high retaining wall/6 foot high screen
wall) located on the southeast corner o \g;ﬂong La Mancha Avenue). This retaining wall

decreases in height' from 8 feet, to 7 feet, and-ultimately down to 4 feet in a-westward direction
ending 5, uthwe\v,t comelﬁ)m\\f 5 foot screen wall will remain on top. Site Section A
also sHows a 6 foot hlgh retmmng wall/6 foot high screen wall on the north property line of Lot 4
(aléng El Campo G'rande Avenue)

Slte Scctlon B shows nQ wal}s }ire proposed along Egan Crest Drive (east property lines of Lots 5
through 8) Slic Sectton B 'includes a 3 foot high retaining wall, a 5 foot wide drainage
cdsement emd a 6 foot hlgh retaining wall/6 foot high screen wall on the east property line of Lot
1. N A 7

Q 7 //31
Site Sectlon C shows the applicant’s request to increase finished grade to a maximum of 135
feet, 6 inches for Lot 4 where 36 inches is the maximum allowed per Code. In addition to this,
there is aldoa 3 foot high retaining wall, a 5 foot wide drainage easement, a 6 foot high retaining

wall/6 foot screen wall along the east property line of Lot 4.

Lastly, the applicant is requesting to reduce the street intersection off-set to 124 feet 7 inches for
Lot 8 where 125 inches is the minimum required per Title 30.



Landscaping
The applicant is proposing to eliminate street landscaping, including detached sidewalks, along

Egan Crest Drive, El Campo Grande Avenue, and La Mancha Avenue where landscaping and
detached sidewalks are required per Section 30.64.030 and Figure 30.64-17. Curre /nﬂy, .there are
neither off-site improvements nor landscapmg proposed around the perimeter of thg,subject
parcel. Non-urban street standards will remain along Egan Crest Drive and El Ca{{po Grande

Avenue. The previously approved development to the south will install non<irban street
standard improvements along La Mancha Avenue. \\
<
. \\ /'/ \\‘ \\\‘

Elevations
The plans show a 1 story home product with a maximum helghpéf 19 ”iec{B mches‘.\ The extenor
of the home features stucco walls with pop-outs, varying /rooﬂlnfzs and stone ve\?eer to" -add

architectural dimension. / N \ s
o .// yd Y d
¢ < D
Floor Plan N, N

The plan includes bedrooms, bathrooms, living room areas k1tchen and 2 to 3 car garages, and
an RV garage option.

\
\a

N

) /f"f \‘\ "‘\g\ 1’\\

.

Applicant’s Justification / A

The site was originally a 10 acre parcel, '‘APN L%6 -25-8 \0 08 fmd only ‘the southern half of the
parcel was previously approved for single famxhy residential subdlvffswn The site has been
divided into 2 separate parcels, and now the apphcan};ls proposiho 1 develop the northern 5 acre
parcel (APN 126-25-801 028 There are éurrently o adjacent developments that have detached
sidewalks or landscapmw “"The 3 hcant \1s requestxr(g iQ/ waive detached sidewalks with
landscaping to maintainthe rural fe of the' area. Th”é maximum wall height only happens in 1
location, at the southe"ast corfier, of the site. Wlth the drastic slope of the site to the east retaining
walls are requxre;l/to mect the ,mmnpum grad;ng fo; the pads. A 5 foot wide private drainage
easement to be pnvately mam“iamed‘t n added along the east property line and will convey
the flow from the rear of Lots 1 through m\'zlp alleviate some of the fill required to develop
this property. The apphcant indivates that thé expanded gate entry reduces the distance between
the miel section ff~set by 3 1nches Thefntersection to intersection off-set is very close to the
ngc It is only the, expanded gate entry section that calculates less than Code requires. The
ubm1tty&p¥a\ns show' {hat L lberty Homes will be the home builder for the proposed subdivision.

("\2’ ‘!f,
Surroundmﬂ Land Use W

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
NQrth Eas\t Ranch 'Estate Neighborhood | R-E Single family residential
& West v/ (up to'2 du/ac)
South, Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E Recently approved single
. |Aupto2 du/ac) family residential (Egan
w0 , Crest Estates)




Related Applications

Application Request
Number -
TM-23-500045 | A tentative map for an 8 lot subdivision is a companion item on gHis agenda.
N
yd s
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: Yoy
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goal/yénd pur ;xoses of Title
30.
‘\
Analysis ) 'A‘ \ / \ N

AN ‘. N
e N\ Y

Comprehensive Planning
N

Waivers of Development Standards A
Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burdené pr(}ef/ (;s/ tablish that thc prope/sed
request is approprlate for its exxstmg location by show m/g that the u 5 of the area adjaaem”fo the
property included in the waiver of development standards rengstt will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of : a) waiver of dévelopment standards is to
modify a development standard where the pravision of an\altematlve standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed stan}%\may Justlfy an altematlve

\
kY
5,

h, 5,
\ ;,

/
v
d

Waiver of Development Standards \1 .
The site is located within a Rural Nelghborhoodﬁﬂfgservatldhq overlgy d1strlct where rural street
standards remain prevalent. Staff finds that proyiding landscabmg and detached sidewalks are
out of character for this 1 )u-ghb\orhood and the /:surr().mdmu” rights-of-way; therefore, staff
supports these requests. - | \/

- \ y /
7 4 o~

¢
5 %
X
§

Waiver of Development Staridards #2 | !
The applicant is requestm(g to mcreasé the combmed fctalmng wall height and screen wall height
to 14 feet (8 foot: retamlng. W‘ill/6 fooT Soreen alk where a maximum of 9 feet (3 foot retaining
wall/6 foot screen wall) is penmtted per Feg\u:‘& 30.64.050. The submitted cross sections show
the unique and naun:al topowr/-‘ﬁy f th e/s{lbject parcel. Increasing the finished grade to a
subst ﬂm; may warrant hlg\;%etalmng walls such as the applicant’s request 14 feet (8
foot retaining wall/6 1oot screen x\(all)

// TN

/ Site Sectlon A shows thc hwhes;i combmatmn wall (8 foot high retaining wall/6 foot high screen

'awall) 10gated on, the southeast corner of Lot 1 (along La Mancha Avenue) only. The highest
combmatxon wall he1ght does not span the entire length south or east property lines of Lot 1.
ThlS retauung wall decreases in height from 8 feet to 7 feet, and ultimately down to 4 feet in a
westward dlre‘cuon endmg at the southwest corner of Lot 1. A 6 foot screen wall will remain on
top. Since the 51te slopes downward from the western half of the parcel (adjacent to Egan Crest
Drive) g the eaétern half of the site (Lots 1 through 4) water must flow eastward to the 5 foot
wide privitedrainage easement along the east property lines of Lots 1 through 4. Increasing the
finished grade will allow the pads for the lots to be leveled for future accessory structures such as
casitas. Staff can support this request as long the increase finished grade warrants the retaining
wall heights as depicted on the plans and staff recommends that the applicant apply a decorative

finish to all perimeter walls.




Design Review #1

The subject parcel is located within the Lone Mountain Interlocal Agreement area and staff does
not object to the proposed single family residential development. The proposed development
meets the rcqulred gross and net lot size per Table 30.40-1. The plans show that ozﬂy\l\ lot (Lot
6) has a net lot size of 18,310 square feet where a goal of 18,500 square feet is re¢ommended per
the Lone Mountain Interlocal Agreement. Staff finds that a similar developmént wa}/mwously
approved to the south of the subject parcel which has a similar layout. The ¢verall 1 )out and the
design of the residences are not out of character for this ne1ghborhood Staff supports this

request. \

q - \\ / \
Public Works - Development Review / \/ v ‘\,\ ‘
Waiver of Development Standards #3 S S N\ N,

Staff has no objection in the street intersection off-set fg; the d1>tance AT fom the private stre/e{ to
Egan Crest Drive. The applicant is only reducing the ott—set by (ess thé?\ a quarter ofa f‘a\ j7d

Design Review #2

\ /
\\
- /

This design review represents the maximu um grade dlfi‘crence Wlthm the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preh}‘mnary data tq set the. worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the tea’)mcal studxes requ\red for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent \gtaff from requlrmg an ailtemate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous 1and usé\approval \\ N

Staff Recommendation 2\

\ ,/ 7

™., /‘/
Approval. /\ ~, \ // v

// \\ ' /'

yd
If this request is approved, Board and/or Commr:smn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards’ and OSf: enumerated in the/Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. N \ e

¥ LA
)’\ e %
/‘

PRELIMINARY STAFF C()NI}I IONS s
/—\\

Co,mprehensxve Plannmg

}(déaoratlve hmsh shall /applied to all perimeter walls.

Apphcemt is acl\lsed that‘the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
apphcatwns 1nclud1né’ applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
coniormance w1th the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in c1rcumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extcnsmn of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

\”’“‘»\ibeen no substan’ual work towards completion within the time spec1ﬁed and that this

agphcambn must commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works Development Review

Drainage study and compliance;
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

Traffic study and compliance;



Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);
Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for El Campo Grande Avenue, 30 feet for
Egan Crest Drive, 30 feet for La Mancha Avenue, and associated spandrels. .

. Apphcant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Publw/ Wt\rks from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or/.)r’evmus )and use
approvals. p S

e ¢
, <
Fire Prevention Burcau // N\
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval p/nor to mstallmg éQy gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Exfe Y\pparatus Access Rqadway

obstructions. / S N\ N\

&
# -, g
o kY A

/ // e AN >
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD S /

e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not prdyide samt:pf’sewerzéervxce in thJS/portlon
of the unincorporated county; and for any samtary sewer eds 16 contact the City of Las
Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lines )Ocated in the vicinity of the

applicant's parcel. / \\ \ .\
TAB/CAC: 4 N
APPROVALS: | ‘g\ SN /,/
PROTESTS: \\ \\ N

APPLICANT: LIBERTY HOMELAS VF GAS \LLC NS
CONTACT: RAY FRBDERICKSEN PER4MANC}’ ‘ENGINEERING, 4525 W, HACIENDA

AVENUE, SUITE 1, NV 8/)J8 !
e \



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

Pl

APPLICATION TYPE ; N
app. numser: WE- 2% ’:’O ) rye—— L){ / Z /«’9/ Z,
PLANNER ASGIGNED; & |O1Z— | |
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) rasicac: __\ SV, AT TABICAC DATE:§[ qz 23

STAFF

ZONE CHANGE PC MEETING DATE: —

[ CONFORMING (2C) BCCMEERNGDATE: __ (01 1125

£1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: FZ%”{S ‘ [ ) &

USE PERMIT (UC)

VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Liberty Homes Las Vegas, Inc.
8  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E o | ADDRESS: 7473 W. Lake Mead Blvd., Ste 100

STANDARDS (WS) w %’ ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89128
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g © | TELEPHONE: 702-265-9400 CELL: 702-265-9400

E-MAIL: Joe@lhlv.com

00  ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
1 STREET NAME !/ NAME: Liberty Homes Las Vegas, Inc.
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) E | ADDRESS: 7473 W. Lake Mead Blvd., Ste 100
<
0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (we) | @ | erry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89128
& TELEPHONE: 702-265-8400 CELL: 702-265-8400
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | e-maiL: Joe@ihiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
C  EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: Perdmance Engineering ¢/o Ray Fredericksen
g ADDRESS: 4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste 1
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) - Las Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89118
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ¥ | TELEPHONE: 702:569-9770 CELL: 702-568-9770
8 | E-MAIL: rayf@perdmancelv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 126-25-801- oLy

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: NEC - La Mancha Ave & Egan Crest Dr.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Grading in excess of 36" from existing ground/8-lot residential subdivision/waivers

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are} the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atlached legal description, alf plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers confained
herein are in all respects true and.comect to the best of my knowledge and beliet, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted, (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or ils designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

L.

N\ s Moy RN AR OID S
Property Owner (Signature)” \\—) Praperty Owner (Print) /
Nevad o ANA LILIA MONDRAGON CHAVEZ
COUNTY OF 42\ AVIZ NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

My Commission Expires: 09-30-25
Certificate No: 18-1233-1

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON %Q:Q}lgﬁg 14 . 2012 pare
sy JOSEPh _Lawvence Whatley

vorar 7 i #

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attormey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in & representative capacity.

[P PY L ta)



February 27, 2023

Clark County
Comprehensive Planning Ve “ /\\
500 Grand Central Parkway \A} C-7 27 -0 1 (0

Las Vegas, NV 89050

Re: Justification Letter Parker Canyon Estates — Design Review & Waivers
(APN(s): 126-25-801-028)(5 acres)

Dear Planner,

Perdmance Engineering, llc. on behalf of the applicant, Liberty Homes Las Vegas, llc. respectfully
submits this justification letter in support of the Design Review & Waiver applications for the subject
development. The southern portion of this parcel was previously approved via TM-22-500186 and
WS/DR-22-0546. This proposed project is to develop the northern half of the parcel. The parcels have
received their own individual APNs now. This parcel is now APN: 126-25-801-028. The proposed
project requires a three (3) Waivers of Development Standards, and two (2) Design Reviews as follows:

Waivers of Development Standards:

1. Eliminate street landscaping including detached sidewalks along El Campo Grande
Avenue, Egan Crest Drive, and La Mancha Avenue where landscaping and detached
sidewalks are required per Section 30.64.030 and Figure 30.64-17.

2. Increase combined retaining wall height and screen wall to 16 feet (10 foot retaining wall
and 6 foot screen wall) where a maximum of 9 feet (3 foot retaining wall and 6 foot
screen wall) is permitted per Figure 30.64-15 (a 78% increase).

3. Street Intersection off-set per Chapter 30.52 of County Code. A minimum of 125-feet is
required. The proposed design is 124.76-feet.

Design Reviews:
1. Single family residential development.
2. Increase finished grade to 135.6 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per

Section 30.32.040 (a 277% increase).

Waiver #1 — Eliminate Street Landscaping along El Campo Grande Avenue, Egan Crest Drive, & La
Mancha Avenue, where landscaping and detached sidewalks are required per Section 30.64.030 and

Figure 30.64-17.

The developer is requesting this waiver to this standard to keep up with the rural feel of the area. There
are currently no adjacent projects that have sidewalk or landscaping.

Waiver #2 - Increase combined retaining wall height and screen wall to 16 feet (10 foot retaining
wall and 6 foot screen wall) where a maximum of 9 feet (3 foot retaining wall and 6 foot screen

wall) is permitted per Figure 30.64-15 (a 78% increase).

The maximum height only happens in one location, at the southeast corner of the site. With the drastic
slope of the site to the east retaining walls are required to meet the minimum grading for the pads. A 5-_ft
private drainage easement to be privately maintained has been added along the east property line and will

4525 W. Hacienda Ave., Ste | — Las Vegas, NV 89118
Dhans (707 8609770 email: ravf@nerdmancelv.com



Page 2 of 2

convey the flow from the rear of pads 1 thru 4 to help alleviate some of the fill required to develop this
property.

Waiver #3 - Street Intersection off-set per Chapter 30.52 of County Code. A minimum of 125-
feet is required. The proposed design is 124.76-feet.

The intersection to intersection off-set is very close to the Clark County Code. It is only the expanded
gate entry section that calculates less than Code requires. I thought it would be safer to request the waiver
than have it come up short later.

Design Review #1 — Single Family Residential development

The proposed site is located at the northeast corner of La Mancha Avenue and Egan Crest Drive within
Clark County jurisdiction The site is currently zoned R-E with an Ranch Estate Neighborhood Overlay.
The proposed development will consist of 8 single family residential home lots.

The single family development proposes lots which range from a minimum of 18,667 sq.ft. (net)/21,567
sq.ft. (gross) to a maximum of 21,908 sq.fi. (net)/25,772 sq.fi. (gross). The lots will be accessed via a
private street (40-ft wide) with primary access from La Mancha Avenue. The developer is respectfully
requesting approval of this request.

Future Homes within the development will be custom homes.

Design Review #2 — Finish Grade 36-inches above existing grade

The finish grade of the proposed development exceeds 3-ft above the existing grade as the site slopes
drastically from the west (Egan Crest) to the east. The existing site contours show the site has an
elevation change of 14.0-ft from Egan Crest Drive to the east property line over approximately 334-feet.
The site has an existing slope of approximately 4.20-percent. By using minimum design criteria for
grading of 0.50-percent slope for the street and then 1.0-percent to set the lot high point the result is a pad
elevation that requires the above-mentioned grading design review, this will encompass all 8 lots. The
lots have been designed such that there is a maximum of 11.3-feet of fill towards the east side of the
property within Lot 4, this is an existing wash area. The exact height varies per lot. The lots go from cut
on the west side of the private street to excess fill as you move east. Therefore, the design review request
is for an increase in finish grade up to 135.6-inches where 36-inches is the standard.

The developer respectfully request your approval of the aforementioned waivers and design review
applications.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Thank You,

”~
H

I
M
i s

,g":,? § S
&’;{@M &%—{2wag:«%;w./(ji‘iiwwm,ﬂ«,%

Ra; Fre}eric;en, P.E. N \j\]g ’ 277"” O\ (0/{

President

4525 W. Hacienda Ave., Ste | ~ Las Vegas, NV 89118
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06/07/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PARKER CANYON ESTATES EGAN CREST DR/LA MANCHA AVE
(TITLE 30) N
ay.
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST yd Vs
TM-23-500045-USA: d <
\‘\
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 residential lots on 5.0 acres(in an R E (Rura\ Estates
Residential) Zone. / N / \
Generally located on the east side of Egan Crest Drive and tHe north/SIde of La Mancha Av?anue
(alignment) within Lone Mountain. RM/jor/syp (For po/smﬁle acuon) /' //
/ / ' /
RELATED INFORMATION: /,/
APN: RN
126-25-801-028 / G
\\ \\\ S~
LAND USE PLAN: O N g
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGPIBMOOD ZU{’ IO 2 DU/AC)
| Voo S
BACKGROUND: yd /\\\ | // N
Project Description /
General Summary /\ | \
e j : 5 kY

o Site Acreage: 5 ¢ v

e Number of Lots: 8\ y e

e Density (dufac) 1.6 ‘—\V/

. %mungn Lot Size (square L/ 67 (gross)/18,310 (net)

. Max1mun‘r{,ot Slze (square feet) .».5 772 (gross)/21,567 (net)

e ljf'o';\oect Typex Smgle famﬂ}( residential development
\

N The plan deplcts a proposed §/{ot single family residential subdivision with a density of 1.6
\dwelling, units per acre. Access to the development is along La Mancha Avenue (alignment)
whlch lealls to a 40 foot wide private street which terminates at a cul-de-sac bulb on the northern
poruon of the development The plans depict a 5 foot wide private drainage easement on the
west’ property lines of Lots 5 and 6. There is an additional 5 foot wide private dramage easement
along the east proi)erty lines of Lots 1 through 4. Lastly, the plans show that the minimum lot
size is 21,567 square feet (gross) and 18,310 square feet (net) and the maximum lot size is
25,772 squa/e feet (gross) and 21,567 square feet (net).

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North, East, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E Single family residential
& West (up to 2 du/ac)




e

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E Recently  approved, single
(up to 2 du/ac) family residential /é gag Crest
Estates) /
Related Application / /
Application | Request ’ N
Number ( A )

WS-23-0167 | A waiver of development standards for detached" s?de\@li(s w. rth landséapmg,
increased wall height, street intersection off-set gmd a des1gn rev1e\%> for

increase finished grade is a companion 1ten;1 on this‘agenda. ", N\
s / \,\ \\1‘ //
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / / / ) A
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meetsvrl/e goais and purposes of Title
30. P
Analysis /// \”‘\\ A
Comprehensive Planning ¢ \ : :
This request meets the tentative map reqmremeuts as ouﬂmd in Txtle 3(),
\ ™~ 7 \/,
Staff Recommendation \\ \\;
Approval. P //—\\ x\ W ) A Vs

If this request is appmved the Board }dnd/or CommxSsxon finds that the application is consistent
with the standards,and pmﬁ\ ose enumerated in the, Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. / </ .

/ :\s Ve
PRELIMINARY STAFF commnom

CO“’WM ning {’A\‘*\\\//
Applican is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
S applications,* mciudmg apphcatlons for extensions of time, will be reviewed for

Vs

s x:”/‘ﬁmnance wﬁh the regu}anons in place at the time of application; a substantial change

“.in mrcumstances or rc ylatlons may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

ﬁme the'extension of fime may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

been no %Ubstanhal work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
. map: for All, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded

\ within'4 yegrs or it will expire.
5 Ve

Public W Development Review
e Drajriage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
o Traffic study and compliance;
¢ Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);

¢ Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for El Campo Grande Avenue, 30 feet for
Egan Crest Drive, 30 feet for La Mancha Avenue, and associated spandrels.



* Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

approvals. e
Comprehensive Planning - Addressing Ve /

e No comment. / /

Fire Prevention Bureau / N \

e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval Iﬁxor to mQtalhn0 Emy gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other pre ‘x\p@r{ms Access R?oadway
obstructions. s p s

e N N,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /’/ N AN
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not pm{ ide sarﬁt}w/w’fs‘ewer ervice in thrs 1§ort10n

of the unincorporated county; and for any samtary sewer héeds, to contact the City of Las

Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer lmes Iecated in the vicinity of the

applicant's parcel. N |
e d \\\ \ "x\
TAB/CAC: ¢ AN
APPROVALS: A N N
PROTESTS: "\ RN
p
APPLICANT: LIBERTY H@ME%,:AS VEGAS \LLC yd
CONTACT: RAY FREDERICKSEN PER4MANC§Z ‘é\ NGINEERING, 4525 W. HACIENDA
AVENUE, SUITE 1, NV 89118 '
/'/ r_/ 3 ‘ X
4 { / / S
\2 // S V‘:: ) o
A ‘\\/ /



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

app.numser: L] 2.3 i:OCi{ﬁ‘ DATE FILED: ‘{/ 2123

w
0w
. g PLANNER AssiGNED: _(JOI 5 iC /
TENTATIVE MAP (TM) £ |mascac:__ [0 VUT TAB/CAC DATE: Z
% | PCMEETING DATE: ____——— ed}
& | secmeeTiG pate; () 12 5 e 4
FEE: ‘g 1SV PY

NAME: LIBERTY HOMES LAS VEGAS
ADDRESS: 7473 W. LAKE MEAD BLVD., STE 100

ciTy: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV zip: 89128
TELEPHONE: 702-265-8400 CELL: 702-265-9400
E-MAIL: JOE@LHLV.COM

PROPERTY
OWNER

NAME: LIBERTY HOMES LAS VEGAS

% | ADDRESS: 7473 W. LAKE MEAD BLVD., STE 100
. g CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip: 89128
» % " VreLEPHONE: 702-265-9400 ’ CELL: 702-265-9400
E-MAIL: JOE@LHLV.COM N, - REF CONTACT ID #: )
& | NAME: PER4MANCE ENGINERING, LLC G/O RAY FREDERICKSEN
% | AppRESS: 4525 W HACIENDA AVE STE 1
é CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV z1p; 89118
& TELEPHONE: 702-569-9770 CELL: 702-569-9770
§ E-MAIL: RAYF@PER4MANCELV.COM REF CONTACT ID &

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 126-25-801-OZ%

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: NEC EGAN CREST DR. & LA MANCHA AVE
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: PARKER CANYON ESTATES

I, We) the undersigned swear and say that {{ am, We are) the owner(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached Jegal description, alt plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects trus and cotrect to the best of my knowledge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing-can be cogductsd. (L, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprahensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required

sign; said propprty for th purpose of givising the public of the proposed application.
M 4 SANSSEOH (AT éiy

&?: ner (Signature)* . Property Owner (Print)
8T.

F _Nevadea
COUNTY OF T Ldrd

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _Qﬁcgmber' 14 2022 {DATE)
sy _J0Ph Lawrence Whaitley

Noary Orr Yba o

ANA LILIA MONDRAGON CHAVEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
¥ STATE OF NEVADA
%/ My Commission Expires: 09-30-25
Certificate No: 18-1233-1

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attormey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is g corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily.

Rev, 1/5/22



February 25, 2023

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning Department
500 8. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Parker Canyon Estates - Tentative Map
(APN(s): 126-25-801-035North 1/2)

To Whom it May Concern,

Perdmance Engineering, llc,, on behalf of our client, Liberty Homes Las Vegas llc., respectfully submits
this justification letter in support of the application for a tentative map on the above mentioned parcel.
The tentative map is being submitted at this time such that a 8-lot detached single family residential
subdivision improvement plans and final map(s) can be completed at a later date. All homes within
development will be custom homes,

The proposed site is located at the northeast corner of La Mancha Avenue and Egan Crest Drive within
Clark County jurisdiction The site is currently zoned R-E with an Ranch Estate Neighborhood Overlay.
The proposed development will consist of 8 single family residential home lots, 0 common elements, and
two (2) private drainage easements to be privately maintained.

The site has been designed to match the RNP nature of the adjacent communities with no curb/gutter,
sidewalk, and no streetlights along La Mancha Avenue, Egan Crest Drive and El Campo Grande Avenue.
Egan Crest is currently existing with 32-ft asphalt rural section street, La Mancha Avenue is undeveloped
and will be constructed as a 32-ft wide rural road, El Campo Grande Avenue is currently existing with
32-ft asphalt rural section street. The developer is submitting a land use application concurrently for
design review and waivers of development standards for the following:

1) 8-lot subdivision.

2) Grade in excess of 36-inches above the existing grade.

3) Waiver to eliminate landscaping, including detached sidewalk, along Egan Crest, El campo
Grande and La Mancha

4) Waiver for increase combined screen wall and retaining wall heights.

5) Waiver for street intersection offset per Chapter 30.52 of Clark County development code.

The developer, respectfully requests your approval of the enclosed application for the residential
subdivision tentative map.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Thank You,

#
£
; Y

‘gi " m{Q E‘«.r’(%"! S

4 ' %, i\
wn\
&

Ray Fredericksen, P.E.
President

o,

4525 W. Hacienda Ave. Ste | - Las Vegas, NV 89118
PHONE (702) 569-9770 email: rayfl@perdmancelv.com



06/07/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS HUALAPAI WAY/EL CAMPO GRANDE AVE
(TITLE 30)

S )
PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST yd /
VS-23-0176-USA: e \

VYACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark Coun’ty ] d bc;tween }{ualapal
Way and Eula Street (alignment), and between El Campo Gmnde Av nue and: Corbett\‘itreet

within Lone Mountain (description on file). RM/lm/syp (Fo /P posmble actxon) \\ ‘«\
/ ~ 'T..,/;‘ / X5« N
RELATED INFORMATION: N\ e
125-30-301-010 N
‘./ 0/ \\\ \%\x
LAND USE PLAN: !
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NFIGHBORH(}OQ (U P, TO 3 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND: ' I / ;’
Project Description //\\ | ’ »’/\\/

The plans depict the vacation of a 30 foot W1de pom’gn of a grant of easement for the easterly
portion of Hualapei},\ﬁaay Fhee \easement was granted by the Bureau of Land Management per
Grant N-74508 and recqrded on Apr il 8, 2003, in document 200304058:00730. The applicant
indicates that the: gonlon of the easefn*m&@g vacatcd is no longer needed for right-of-way.

\\ 4
Prior Land Use Requests T /’
Application \quuest ~ Action | Date
N,u(nber N\
A’ZC—OZQ{S“-OKI Reclasmﬁbd the prbperty and surrounding area to R-E | Approved | September
’ zomn;: N by BCC | 2001
S\urroundmg La‘nd Use

/| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North Sou‘cﬁ Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) Single family residential
Fast,"& West (up to 2 du/ac) & undeveloped

N7
Related Applications
Application Request
Number
TM-23-500050 | A tentative map for a 19 lot single family residential subdivision is a
companion item on this agenda.




Related Applications
Application | Request
Number e
WS-23-0178 | A waiver of development standards and design reviews in conjupction with a

single family residential subdivision is a companion item on thisagenda.
v

e Vs
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: // {
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the gpa’l/s and purpégcs of Title
30. { /\ \‘
/ NN SN
Analysis // P > .
Public Works - Development Review / / \ N
Staff has no objection to the vacation of BLM rlght-of-w;xy gray&s/that,éfé\ﬂnot necessary for site,
drainage, or roadway development. / \ /} N
Staff Recommendation S
&
Approval. o %,
/ . \

P ,
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁnds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in_the M\Ler Plan, Tltlg/30 and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. \\ | 1\ - \ W
PRELIMINARY STAF lj }()NlLI:I:IONS;l W A e
Comprehensive Planmng {'f/

e Satisfy utlhg* compames reqmrements
. Apphcani”i/s adviéed tl;at the/County 1s cur;réntly rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, mcluc;img appﬁﬁtms\f 1 ‘extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
Wames or regulations may- varrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of timee may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work' towards completmn within the time specified; and that the
f’ récording of the oxder 01 vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
. completed w1thm 4 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

Rubhc Works Develobment Review

e nght-ot-way dedication to include 30 feet for Corbett Street, 30 feet for EI Campo

“_ Grande Avenue 30 feet for Hualapai Way, and associated spandrels;

\*»Execute a/Restnctlve Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);
\% 1catw‘r{ to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Revite legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.
Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals.

* 8 o o



Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) ) / N\
e No objection. e
d /, p //
TAB/CAC: yd ¢
APPROVALS: Ve \
PROTESTS: < A AN
. AN ,/ ", AN
,‘/ \\“ ‘\\V / \“\ E"g
APPLICANT: PINNACLE HOMES < > A N,
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERLN/G 6030 S JONES BLVD SU{TE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 ‘ Ve py \ AN S/
f /\ // ,/> v
\“\ f/
<
/\\\ 1“‘\ %
/ \ x\\ .
[ N /
l}\ \'\. \\\ g
y Voo N
\ v P
///\\ * \ SN g
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VACATION APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENGE

APPLICATION TYPE SR
w | APP. NUMBER: U5-23-0176 DATE FILED: L[,_q,-vzaa‘

B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | £ | PLANNER ASSIGNED: 28755
 X(EASEMENT(S) Per Jorae O, :'}% Frascac: [ one Mountain TABICAG DATE; S ™ A-2023

0 RIGHT(S)-OF WAY | POMEETING DATE: o

‘ % |BCCMEETINGDATE: _6 -7 -2.0%23

0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) a a7 <

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): 8 E >

name: ROARING20SLLC — <dmne 4§ A%@' tcont

£ g | ApoRess: 9225Kamingo Rd vy
‘ ﬁ%l airy: Las Vegas \ state: NV zip: 89147
ga TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 x23 CELL:

-} emai: frank@pinnaclelv.com

| name: Pinnacle Homes Attn: Frank Wyatt
ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flamingo Road Ste 190

8 | ciry: Las Vegas , sTATE: NV zip; 89147
. & | tELEPHONE: 702-228-0720.%23 ._CELL:,
7 | emaw: frank@pinnaclelv.com REF CONTACT ID #: N/A_

| name: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum

§ ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd. e
& lonmy: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zip; 89118
g l TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL: , .

8 | eman; elishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT iD#: 164937

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S)—125-29-464-683- 125 -30-~30{-010

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Centennial & Dapple Gray

l, (We} the unders;gned swearand say thal (1'am, We are) the owner(s) of record on lhe Tax Rolls of the proparly inveived in this application, or (am, ara) oﬁlewase quaﬁﬁetﬁ todnifile
this application under Clark County Code; that the information en the atlathed lagal destriplion, all plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the stalements-and snswers-cantafied
hetein are In al respects true:and correct to the best of my knowledge and belle, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and aceurate befors ahearing

can be conducted,

Property Owner (Slgném{e)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF
v orrA ) A

SUBSERIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON :fd%"uutz\f‘ A 2L 2022, (oarg

LONETTE D NAGY
' Notary Pubfic - State of Névada

(o
By roni £, Kk dl'i"i‘“}’”' - A Appoirimerit Recorded In Clark County
NORaRY vy et ;i:\, //1 N No: 0642404 - Exp!resSap\emberitw
oy

)
*NOTE: Corporate dec{aration of authority (or equlvatent) power of altorney, or signafure dccumentanon i requ:red if the applicant andlor property
owner is a corporation, partnershiip, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity,

APR-22L ~ (0] 089

Rev, 611220



TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

February 27, 2023

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Hualapai & El Campo Grande
APR: 22-101089
APN: 125-30-301-010
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, Pinnacle Homes, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting justification for the
vacation of BLM right-of-way grants.

Right-of-Way Grant Vacation:

We are requesting to vacate a 30-foot portion of a BLM right-of-way grant so that a 30-foot portion of Corbett
Street may be dedicated.

Right-of-Way Grant Vacation:

We are requesting to vacate a 30-foot portion and a 60-foot portion of a BLM right-of-way grant so that a 30-
foot portion of El Campo Grande Avenue and a 30-foot portion of Hualapai Way may be dedicated.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation have been provided with this
application for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

/\J_/\h V§~23~Ol76

Jeremiah Delci-Johnson
Land Planner

Page 1}1



06/07/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL HUALAPAI WAY/CORBETT ST
(TITLE 30) ya

/ %
PUBLIC HEARING S/ /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST e /

WS-23-0178-USA:

{
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followifi ‘g 1) xfucrease wall hmght 2)
detached sidewalks; and 3) reduce street intersection off-set. /
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family sybdmsm’n and 2) ﬁmshed grade on
10.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP I/Z(me yé N

e

\‘\ e
\ f
Generally located on the east side of Hualapai Way and the somhéie pf Corbett Streét within
Lone Mountain, RM/Im/syp (For possible action) ‘ /
pd ’i
RELATED INFORMATION: e .
4 *, Y
\ . \\\ N S
APN: PN W
| Voo g N
125-30-301-010 \> \\\

WAIVERS OF DEVELQPMENT STANDARDS /\ o /
1. Increase the combined retalmr;xg and’ screen Wall height to 12 feet (6 foot retaining wall

and 6 foot dfeen wall), wheré a mammum of 9 feet (3 foot retaining wall and 6 foot
screen wall) is permitted per § Section 3@ 64. 030 (a 33.4% increase).

2. Waive deta\ched s1d§x{alks alko‘n\g\ssrget\s /(Hﬁalapal Way, El Campo Grande Avenue, and
Corbett Stréet) where rngﬁrl per Seéﬁ’on 30.64.030 and Figure 30.64-17. '

3. | the strget intersectiot a@t o a minimum of 76 feet where 125 feet is required
per Secnon\.ao 52 052 (a 39% reduction).

4 \

\ N\

/DESIngIEWS N

1. Single family rebxden‘nal”subdlvxsmn

2. Increase ﬁmshed grade to 6 feet where a maximum of 3 feet is the standard per Section

30 32 040 (a 10@% increase).

5 \ / ,x'
LAND USE PLAN

LONE MOUN/T/AIN RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGR()UND
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address: N/A
o Site Acreage: 10.5



Number of Lots: 19

Density (du/ac): 1.8

Minimum Lot Size (square feet): 20,024 (gross)/18,000 (net) A
Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 26,164 (gross)/20,183 (net) Py \\
Building height: 22 feet, 8 inches yd Ve
Square feet: 4,090 (minimum)/4,260 (maximum)/600 (casita) e /
Project Type: Single family residential development N\

¢ & ¢ & o o o

Site Plan N N

The plan depicts a 19 lot single family residential subdmsxory»(uh\ a\de/nmty ‘of 1.8 dwelhng,
units per acre. Access is provided to 13 internal lots at the ;,6uthem portion of the subdlwslon
via a 40 foot wide private street from El Campo Grande Avefue. The applicant is pr()posmg rural
street development standards along all exterior streety(El Campo % rande Avenue\\Hua{apal
Way, and Corbett Street) which includes street paving. The rtherp portlon of ‘the site,
con31st1ng of 6 lots, has direct access to Corbett Street. \'[he proibosed lofs range in size between
a minimum of 20,024 square feet (gross) and 18,000 squar¢ feet (net); ‘and a maximum of 26,164
square feet (gross) and 20,183 square feet ( There are. 12 lots'with a net lot area between
18,000 square feet and 18,221 square f fwt The roperty i3, m the ‘Al area within the Lone
Mountain Interlocal Agreement area, whlch recoﬁ%ends a mlmmum Jnet lot size of 18,500
square feet. \é '\i\ -~ N

3 ‘\\ \\ ™ "‘;\ //

The applicant is proposing to increase the finished grade and jthe retaining wall height. The
submitted cross sections depict 6~fpot hlgl CMUWbloc lysqreen ‘walls along the north, east, and
south property lines of }h/ development fhe proposed retdining walls vary in height from 1.5
feet to 6 feet. Lastly, the app)mant is requestmg to réduce the street intersection off-set to 76 feet

along El Campo de A" ’enue to E;ula Street where 125 inches is the minimum required per
Title 30. . < / Y
\"’ Eﬁ‘ o z}L ‘/
%‘x \,// b\}f?
Landscaping

The ;l/ayderm treet landscm{ d with a 6 foot wide easement at the back of future

rights<of-way along El .Campo ‘Grande Avenue and Hualapai Way. The front yards of the 6

northern lots facmg C\orb“ett Strect\mll provide front yard landscaping per Code.

e ™ \ “\ /”

{ Elevations VoS

X”’»The eleva‘uon plans show al story home product with a maximum height of 22 feet, 8 inches
akgng with an opnonal detached casita that has an overall height of 13 feet 6 inches. There are 3
exterior optiops (Mld “century, Prairie, and Modern) with features including stucco walls with

pop- buts varying rooﬂmes and stone veneer to add architectural dimension.

f"/

Floor Plans j/

The plans\ificlude optional bedroom count of 3 or 4 rooms, bathrooms, living room areas,
kitchen, and 3 to 4 car garage options. The 600 square foot detached casita includes living room,
wet bar, bedroom with bathroom.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant is proposing to develop the parcel in a way that meets the standards of the Master
Plan and existing zoning The increased grade height and retaining wall heights are pecessitated
by the difference in elevation along the eastern boundary of the property to allov ”for\gdequate
site drainage. The applicant also indicates that the reduction in street 1ntersectlon f-set is
acceptable due to the low traffic volume on the streets. Lastly, the apph t 1nd1<i§’ s that the

streets qualify for rural street improvements (non-urban street standards) vyt in the RNP-I (Rural
Neighborhood Preservation), and they would like to maintain the /Same standards and not
construct detached sidewalks.

/ NS / \.\

Prior Land Use Requests ,> N\ "\
Application | Request " | Action |\Date \
Number / ay é N /
ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified the property and surroundmg area‘to I}/E A/pproved September

(RNP-I) zoning \ by BCC | 2001

d
-

4

Surrounding Land Use - s ‘

Planned Land Use Catedory }\Zoning District | Byisting Land Use

North, South, | Ranch Estate Nelghkforhood RTE@P-I)\\ Single family residential
N

East, & West | (up to 2 dw/ac) Y Nl & }rndeveloped
RN
x\ a\ w,\ \\ N A
Related Applications o \\
Application Request | %
Number /‘\\ \ / N

TM-23-500050 | A ,téntatlge\ map for a 19 lot {mgle family residential subdivision is a
Ggmpamon item on thlS afmnda I

A vagatlon ‘and abandonment 91’ easements is a companion item on this
agenda v ; (d

~
g

STAND 3 FOR APPRO\’ AL:
The > 2 plicant shal. demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

/ . I //
\ Analysxs N [N
“‘«Compréhcnswe Ilannmg

Waivers of Deveionment Standards
Acuordmg fo Title 30, ‘the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
requcst is appropnaté for its ex1st1ng location by showing that the uscs of the area adjacent to the
property included”in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantlally adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a deVelopment standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

VS-23-0176

e

Waiver of Development Standards #1
While it may be reasonable to provide retaining walls, staff is concerned with the negative

impact of a potentially 12 foot high wall may have to adjacent neighbors. In addition, a walled




neighborhood does not provide the aesthetic improvements along the street frontage. Therefore,
staff is unable to support this request.
Waiver of Development Standards #2 /\
Sidewalks are not constructed in the surrounding area; therefore, staff does not Have a practlcal
problem with waiver of development standards #2. However, since staff doesfiot suppdrt waiver
of development standards #1 and design reviews, staff cannot support this/neﬁuest. <

/ \

‘~.

Design Review #1
Staff does not object to the proposed single family residential devé mee Kmth lots fa\:mg the
exterior of the subdivision. However, the Lone Mountain Interlocal }\,greement sets a goal ofa
18,500 square foot minimum net lot area, and more than haltf f the Jdts do not mee%\that goa”l In
addition, Public Works staff does not support the rcduwfd mte,rééc /91{ ‘off-set; thercfore ﬁfaff
does not support the request as designed. o { p / \ yd

\

Public Works - Development Review /
Waiver of Development Standards #3 N <
Staff cannot support the reduction to the mters‘égtlon off-set from M;, rtle Ridge Street to Eula
Street. The reduction will cause conflict between™the vehlc‘lgs leavmg the site and vehicles
turning from Eula Street. Staff finds that the sge will atlow for {he minimum 125 feet between
intersections to be met. N \\\ N

R >
Design Review #2 Ve
This design review reprm maxnﬁum grade /d/\ forefice within the boundary of this
application. This inforpiation is based on prehm1na;57 data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate He" site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this ,zf;)hca( ion wzll not preven{ staff _from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title .70,/01' prev“ot d use/approval However, since staff cannot support
the application in 1!5 ennrety, staff cannot supp ¥ this design review.

,\ f/

Staff/Rm atmn ~

D jC)'l;al \ 5 \,_’ \i‘\x
/1f this¢ request is approved tbe Bo/ard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

w1th the, standards and, purpoée enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revxsed C»tatutes

\

PRELIMIV}ARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
e
Compre\henswe’ flannmg
If approv;d s
e A decorauve finish shall be applied to all perimeter walls;
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for



conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time spec1ﬁed dnd \that this

application must commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expire )
Public Works - Development Review <
e Drainage study and compliance; N

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elé vat1on,d1fferencés outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mltlgata dxam‘a/ge through the site;

e Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Corb/e/tf/ Street 30 Feet ‘t(or El Carnpo
Grande Avenue, 30 feet for Hualapai Way, and assogiated s ndrels,

Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed réstrict éns) / %

[ ]
* Applicant is advised that approval of this appli€ation wil prevc;m Public ka’s from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Coumy Code Tltle/36 or previous land use

approvals. A
ya \
Fire Prevention Bureau e \ AN
e Nocomment. N N\ N

",
.,

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstnct (CCWRD) .
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD kloes nqt provxde samu}ry sewer service in this portion
of the unmcorporatc;d/céirt\(, and that for any sanmqy ,sé(ver needs, to contact the City of
Las Vegas to see, if the City hdS any g:rawty sa,mtary sewer lines located in the vicinity of
the applicant's, parcel ; \ {

TAB/CAC: ¢ / VS
APPROVALS: v \\
PROTESTS: K

APPLICANT: \INNACLE HOMES
NTA;R ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE

oo, LAS VEGAS, Nv 89118

’&
5,

5 L N\ A
. ‘ S



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATIONTYPE APP. NUMBER:W'S,!&?‘“ 13-0118 DATEFILED: 7-Y4-2 023
O PLANNER ASSIGNED: _2/557%
D TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) TABICAC: Loovie Misusbasin TABICAC DATE:S =9 = 2927
O ZONE CHANGE PC MEETING DATE: —
0 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: & ~77 -202 2
£) NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE:,% 1,150
O USE PERMIT (UC)
01 VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Pinnacle Nevada Corp. Attn: Frank Wyatt
X WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 190
STANDARDS (WS) | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89147
B DESIGN REVIEW (OR) TELEPHONE: [02-228-0720 CELL:

1 E-maAIL: frank@pinnacielv.com

C1  ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

{1 STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (8C)

0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC)

v~ NAME: Pinnacle Homes Alln: Frank Wyatt
1 ADDRESS: 9225 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 190
| city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89147

| TELEPHONE: 70-228-0720 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MAIL: frank@pinnaclelv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

01 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 1 NAME: Taney Engineering Atin: Elisha Scrogum

ADDRESS: 8030 S. Jones Bivd.
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89118
TELEPHONE: 70-362-6844 CELL:
E-MAIL: elishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

C  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-301-010
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: N. Hualapal Way and W. El Campo Grande Avenue

54

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: STreet OFf -Cet yuatl helald | fFpeees £/

{1, We} the undersigned swear ant say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rails of the property involved in this applicaion, or {am, are) othenvise qualified 1o initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, 3l plans, and drawings attached hereto, and afl the siatements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct fo the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or ils designee, to enter the premises and to instali any required signs on
said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the praposed application.

/%/ Frape & (oypT

Property Owner (Signature)” Property Owner {Print)

sTatEOF _NE YA
COUNTY OF _ (A VoS

4 s ’
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON A 2 {DATE}
y_ FEONIK 5 Mu@?ﬁ

s _Aonedt I Maag

LONETTE D NAGY
4 MNotary Public - State of Nevada
#87 Anpointment Recordad in Clark Counly
: No: 9642401 - Expires September 11, 2024

*NOTE: Comorale declaration of authority (or equivalent), power Dfétfz;"may, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
Is & corporation, partnership, rus!, or provides signature in a representative capacily,

e om Rev. 2/15/22
», ¥

- ‘f%\} o U



TANEY ENGINEERING

8030 &. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 88118
PHONE: {702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

January 9, 2023

Brady Bernhart

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Hualapai & El Campo Grande
APR: 22-101089
APN: 125-30-301-010
Justification Letter (Revised)

Mr, Bernhart:

On behalf of our client, Pinnacle Homes, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project description
letter for a Tentative Map, Waivers of Development Standards, and Design Reviews for a proposed 10.55 gross
acre, 19 lot single-family residential subdivision.

Project Description:

The project consists of a 10.55 gross acre. 19 lot residential subdivision with 1.8 lots per gross acre located to
the north of El Campo Grande Avenue and east of Hualapai Way. The lots range in size from 20,024 gross sq.
ft. (18,030 net sq. fi.) and 26,076 gross sq. ft. (20,183 net sq. fi.), with an average lot size of 21,046 gross sq.
fi. (18,817 net sq. ft.).

The subject parcel is currently zoned R-E (Rural Estates Residential) and lies within the RNP-l (Rural
Neighborhood Preservation) Overlay District, with a planned land use of RN (Ranch Estate Neighborhood).
We are not requesting any changes to the zoning or planned land use.

The project site is bounded by properties with the following zoning and planned land use:

* North, East, South, and West: R-E (Rural Estates Residential); RN (Ranch Estate Neighborhood)
The public streets abutting the development, El Campo Grande Avenue, Hualapai Way, and Corbett Street, will
remain in their existing rural street conditions. The internal 40 fi. private street terminating in a cul-de-sac, with

ingress and egress from El Campo Grande Avenue, will utilize 30" modified roll curb.

A 6 f1. perimeter landscape buffer is located along El Campo Grande Avenue and Hualapai Way in accordance
with Title 30.64.040.

Waiver of Development Standards — Wall Height
We are requesting a waiver of development standards for retaining walls up to heights of 6 ft., in combination
with a 6 ft. CMU wall, resulting in up to 12 ft. high combination wall height where Title 30 allows for 9 f.

These walls would be located along the eastern boundary and are necessitated by the difference in elevation
between the existing grade and the proposed pad grades required to allow for adequate drainage of the site.

Page 1]2



Waiver of Development Standards — Street Intersection Off-Set

We are requesting a waiver of development standards to allow for a street intersection off-set of 76.24 fi.
between the right-of-way lines of Pine Springs Street and Eula Street where 125 ft. is required. We believe that
this request is acceptable due to the low traffic volume on the adjacent streets and the minimal increase
anticipated from the proposed subdivision. This deviation is not expected to cause any congestion or
accessibility concerns along El Campo Grande Avenue and Eula Street.

Waiver of Development Standards— Detached Sidewalks

We are requesting to waive Title 30.64.030 development standards requiring detached sidewalks along El
Campo Grande Avenue, Hualapai Way, and Corbett Street. The proposed development is in an RNP-I (Rural
Neighborhood Preservation) Overlay District where rural street improvements (non-urban standards) have been
acceptable. All streets have been improved to rural street standards adjacent to the site with no curb, gutter,
sidewalks, streetlights, and a minimum paved roadway of ~24 ft. To maintain the character of the area, we are
proposing to maintain these same standards and not construct detached sidewalk.

Design Review — Excess Fill

This request is for a design review to allow for an excess fill of 6 ft. where a 3 ft. maximum is allowed per Title
30.32.040-9. The excess fill would be needed for the lots located along the eastern boundary to allow for
adequate drainage of the site. We expect the impact to the adjacent properties to be negligible.

Design Review — Architecture
This request is for a design review for the three architectural floor plans. The proposed one-story detached
single-family homes are 4,090 sq. ft., 4,190 sq. ft., and 4,260 sq. ft. A three or four car garage will be provided

for each home, in addition to a full-length driveway that can park a minimum of two vehicles.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

Jeremiah Johnson
Land Planner
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06/07/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

HUALAPAI & EL. CAMPO GRANDE HUALAPAI WAY/CORBETT ST
(TITLE 30) N
e \”'t
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S /
TM-23-500050-USA: // ¢
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 19 lots on 10.5 acres in an R-E (lf/{ural Es\tates Résmenual)
(RNP-I) Zone. AN S
// ‘*».. Vg \ \
Generally located on the east side of Hualapai Way and tl}sa ‘south ,si“de of Corbett\Street thhm
Lone Mountain. RM/Im/syp (For possible action) / /\/‘/ P A \,‘1\ /ﬁ
£ ‘ h /
RELATED INFORMATION: T
APN: //"\\.\
125-30-301-010 Y N\
k% ™~ //
LAND USE PLAN: N NN
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGUBORHOOD (HP TO 2 DU/AC)
| e _a

BACKGROUND: ™ | NS
Project Description \ /
General Summary / VR )

e Site Addrch NAS \ S

o Site Acreage 10.5+ “‘\ //
. Number of Lots: 19
. (du/ac L8 <
o inimum Lot Sx,ze (square feet): O 024 (gross)/18,000 (net)
Max1mum Lot Slze (squara feet): 26,164 (gross)/20,183 (net)
S {’/r/o;Eé{ Type Smgie famﬂy ‘residential

x ;

“The plan deplcts al9 Iot single family residential subdivision with a density of 1.8 dwelling
umts per agre Access is provided to 13 internal lots at the southern portion of the subdivision
via'a 40 foot. \\Lde prlvate street from El Campo Grande Avenue. The northern portion of the site,
consrstmg of 6 lots, Has direct access to Corbett Street. The proposed lots range in size between
a minimum of 20, 024 square feet (gross) and 18,000 square feet (net), and a maximum of 26,164
square f\a%ta(fufss) and 20,183 square feet (net). There are 12 lots with a net lot area between
18,000 squafe feet and 18,221 square feet. Rural street standards are provided along El Campo
Grande Avenue, Hualapai Way, and Corbett Street, with street landscaping provided with a 6
foot wide easement at the back of future right-of-way along El Campo Grande Avenue and
Hualapai Way.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number
ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified the property and surrounding area to R- | Approved /S/ep{ember
E zoning by BCC/ 200/1“"‘
-
Surrounding Land Use // q’/
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land \Use
North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RINP-I) Smgle  family résidential
East, & West | (up to 2 dw/ac) VA &\updeve}oped )
Related Applications / ,1/’ A \
Application | Request A AN N
Number (/ </ ) \ /

VS-23-0176 | A vacation and abandonment of easements is a ¢einpanion item on this agenda.
WS-23-0178 | A waiver of development standards and" design revne."ws in conjunction with a
single family residential subdivision is a compamon 1tem on this agenda.

o

z"/ \s
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ¢ SO
The applicant shall demonstrate that the' propowg request.meets the goals and purposes of Title
3 O | y \\\ \\\ in\f//
i‘;{ \ P “\;7
Analysis Vi
Comprehensive Planmug/\ \ \ / N

Although the project rieets the submittal requlrements as outlined in Title 30, staff does not
support the related ﬁemgn rev1ew (WS 23- Ol 78); therefore staff cannot support the tentative

map. {f’ % rd E | /
Staff Recommendatlon s

_‘ "/"\ N
Denial. S

re

If thls request is approved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
mth the stamdards and purpose phumerated in the Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statute.s \ \

\ \/'

PRI‘LIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehcns\zve Pl}nnmg
If approved:

. Ai;ﬁ?tﬂt is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
appli€ations, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review

e Drainage study and compliance;

¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation dlfferex}ces outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(2)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage thrpagh the site;

s Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Corbett Street, 30 Feet for El/ Campo
Grande Avenue, 30 feet for Hualapai Way, and associated spandrels; //e

e Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions). ¢

. Apphcant is advised that approval of this application will not Brévent Public \Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Tlﬂe 30, /of \prewous\ land use

approvals. /,/ \ \ (\\ \\
Comprehensive Planning - Addressing S /// \ )
e No comment, ’ /// // ) / \ /ﬂ,.f
Fire Prevention Bureau A v s
¢ No comment. yd
/’» i \v

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstrxct (CCWRD) N\ .
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not prowde samtary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and that fi orany sanite ewer negds, to contact the City of
Las Vegas to see if the City has anv grawty»samtary yer m'ft..s located in the vicinity of

the applicant's parcel. \ v ,i?
/\\\ y v NS
TAB/CAC: / ) N
APPROVALS: 7~ \ {
PROTESTS: 7 f \
APPLICANT: PINNACBP’ HOMEhS\\f

CONTACT: ELIS‘HA SCROGUM, TANE)C’ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE
100, LAS-VEGAS, NV 89118,
-~ \“«.\\ \kﬂ \\\"

(‘/’
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: T M-23 -5 00050 DATE FILED:

PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ %%

TABICAC: Lo e Mend i) o TABICAC DATE: 55~
PC MEETING DATE: ___ ~——— .

BCC MEETING DATE: _& = /= = D27
FEE:T 750 .99

B TENTATIVE MAP (TM)

NAME: Pinnacle Nevada Corp. Aftn: Frank Wyatt

ADDRESS: 9225 W, Flamingo Road, Suite 190

CiTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89147
TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 CELL:
g-MAIL: frank@pinnacielv.com

NAME: Pinnacle Homes Attn: Frank Wyatt
ADDRESS: 2225 W, Flamingo Road, Suite 190
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89147
TELEPHONE: 702-228-0720 CELL:

E-MAIL: frank@pinnaclelv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum

ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.
CITY: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip: 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:

E-MAJL: elishas@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT D #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-30-301-010

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: N. Hualapai Way and W. El Campo Grande Avenue
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Capstone @ Hualapal & El Campo Grande

|, We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this apolication, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respacts true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurale
before a hearing can be conducted. (1, We) algo authorize the Clark Counly Comprebensive Planning Department, or its designes, fo enter the premises and to install any required
sighs on saig property for the pu of advising the putilic of the proposed application.

[rAvy £ WyATT
Property Owner (Sjﬁn ure)* Property Qwner (Print)

STATEOF _AJio VU 8Fan &y

COUNTY OF __ (Y] yx-{<d e o N

SUBSCRIGED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON - AL AA (0 P ‘&0’2‘2.. (DATE)

By ek 2 Widiarr |

vy o pikb B Vla AL ’

. Sl

R LONETTE D NAGY
HF}"-&% Notary Public - State of Nevada
e ;«‘,j Appoinument Recorded in Clark County
SH7 No: 96-4240-1 - Expires Seplember 11, 2024

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent], power of attorney, or signature doeumentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity,

Rey, 1/5/22
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TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: {702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

Janﬁary 9,2023

Brady Bernhart ‘7_/# - ‘93 - §é OO Sm O

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Hualapai & El Campo Grande
APR: 22-101089
APN: 125-30-301-010
Justification Letter (Revised)

Mr. Bernhart:

On behalf of our client, Pinnacle Homes, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project description
letter for a Tentative Map, Waivers of Development Standards, and Design Reviews for a proposed 10.55 gross
acre, 19 lot single-family residential subdivision,

Project Description:

The project consists of a 10.55 gross acre, 19 lot residential subdivision with 1.8 lots per gross acre located to
the north of El Campo Grande Avenue and east of Hualapai Way. The lots range in size from 20,024 gross sq.
ft. (18.030 net sq. ft.) and 26,076 gross sq. ft. (20,183 net sq. fi.), with an average lot size of 21,046 gross sq.
ft. (18,817 net sq. ft.).

The subject parcel is currently zoned R-E (Rural Estates Residential) and lies within the RNP-I (Rural
Neighborhood Preservation) Overlay District, with a planned land use of RN (Ranch Estate Neighborhood).
We are not requesting any changes to the zoning or planned land use.
The project site is bounded by properties with the following zoning and planned land use:

¢ North, East, South, and West: R-E (Rural Estates Residential); RN (Ranch Estate Neighborhood)
The public streets abutting the development, El Campo Grande Avenue, Hualapai Way, and Corbett Street, will
remain in their existing rural street conditions. The internal 40 fi. private street terminating in a cul-de-sac, with

ingress and egress from El Campo Grande Avenue, will utilize 30” modified roll curb.

A 6 ft. perimeter landscape buffer is located along El Campo Grande Avenue and Hualapai Way in accordance
with Title 30.64.040.

Waiver of Development Standards — Wall Height
We are requesting a waiver of development standards for retaining walls up to heights of 6 ft., in combination
with a 6 fi. CMU wall, resulting in up to 12 ft. high combination wall height where Title 30 allows for 9 ft.

These walls would be located along the eastern boundary and arc necessitated by the difference in elevation
between the existing grade and the proposed pad grades required to allow for adequate drainage of the site.

Page 1]2



Waiver of Development Standards — Street Intersection Off-Set

We are requesting a waiver of development standards to allow for a street intersection off-set of 76.24 ft.
between the right-of-way lines of Pine Springs Street and Eula Street where 125 fi. is required. We believe that
this request is acceptable due to the low traffic volume on the adjacent streets and the minimal increase
anticipated from the proposed subdivision. This deviation is not expected to cause any congestion or
accessibility concerns along El Campo Grande Avenue and Eula Street,

Waiver of Development Standards — Detached Sidewalks

We are requesting to waive Title 30.64.030 development standards requiring detached sidewalks along El
Campo Grande Avenue. Hualapai Way, and Corbett Street. The proposed development is in an RNP-1 (Rural
Neighborhood Preservation) Overlay District where rural street improvements (non-urban standards) have been
acceptable. All streets have been improved to rural street standards adjacent to the site with no curb, gutter,
sidewalks, streetlights. and a minimum paved roadway of ~24 ft. To maintain the character of the area, we are
proposing to maintain these same standards and not construct detached sidewalk.

Design Review — Excess Fill

This request is for a design review to allow for an excess fill of 6 fi. where a 3 ft. maximum is allowed per Title
30.32.040-9. The excess fill would be needed for the lots located along the eastern boundary to allow for
adequate drainage of the site. We expect the impact to the adjacent properties to be negligible.

Design Review — Architecture

This request is for a design review for the three architectural floor plans. The proposed one-story detached
single-family homes are 4,090 sq. ft., 4,190 sq. f., and 4,260 sq. ft. A three or four car garage will be provided

for each home, in addition to a full-length driveway that can park a minimum of two vehicles.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

Jeremiah Johnson
Land Planner
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06/07/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ELKHORN RD/RAINBOW BLVD

(TITLE 30) /"
.

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / /

W$-23-0179-COUNTRY LIVING HOMES, LLC: y

\

A
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followmﬂg ) i mcrease wall hexght 2)
off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, /a{ artial pavement) 3) non-

standard improvements within the right-of-way; and 4) street landsca ing. AN
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single ﬁ;mlly resfdentxél development ancl 2)
finished grade on 4.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estate Resxdentlal)’{RN}?/l) Zone \, e

AN / ;" A

Generally located on the north side of Elkhorn Road and the east s;de of Rainbow Boulevard
within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/syp (FFor poss1b{act1on)
Z AN

RELATED INFORMATION: T~ N

APN: IR Y
125-14-404-003 o~V

™. 4 /// “‘\//
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. Increase thefhelghtro'f\a combmatlon retammg/screen wall to a maximum of 10 feet (4
foot retammg wall w1th a6 ft)ot screen wall) where a maximum height of 9 feet (3 foot

retammg wall wuh,”é 6 fo‘ﬁ‘se;ee{s@ll) is allowed per Section 30.64.050 (a 17%

increase). * P
2. Walve off-site” imp ezvemepfs (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial
pa\emg) along RdlnbOW Boulevard where required per Chapter 30.52.
b Waive off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial
e TN pavmg) along Elkhg)m Road where requlred per Chapter 30.52.
30N Allow" .non-standard s}r’eet improvements in the right-of-way (Rainbow Boulevard)
\'“‘where not allowed per Section 30.52.050.
4, a?v.,a llow altematwe street landscaping without a sidewalk along Rainbow Boulevard
. M ‘here @ ‘detached sidewalk is required per Table 30.64-2 and Figure 30.64-17.
s b Allo»\ alternative street landscaping without a sidewalk along Elkhorn Road
& w)aere a detached sidewalk is required per Table 30.64-2 and Figure 30.64-17.
/

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Single family residential development.
2. Increase finished grade to 60 inches (5 feet) where 36 inches (3 feet) is the standard per

Section 30.32.040 (a 67% increase).



LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: / \
Project Description , N
General Summary i

e Site Address: 7200 Elkhorn Road AR

s Site Acreage: 4.1 / “\\

e Number of Lots/Units: 8 . <\ / \ \

» Density (du/ac): 1.9 NN ‘ "‘\\

o Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 20 003/24 (ggpss) 16,211/ 18\280 (nef)

e Project Type: Single family residential / / A\ \\ /

VA N\

Site Plans N \ / //) N

The plans depict a proposed 8 unit single family remdenhal subdm oft located at the northeast
comer of Elkhorn Road and Rainbow Boulgvard. The subject paf} el is currently zoned R-E
(Rural Estates Residential) and lies wﬂbm thg RNP-I ?Rural Nglghborhood Preservation)
Overlay District, with a planned land usvéf Ranch Estate Nelghborhoo Access is from Elkhorn
Road by way of private streets. All lots'will be accessed via a 40 foot private residential street,
terminating in a cul-de-sac. A proposed \mcre%e\ in a blocl\wa.ll 1s/1équested for the northern
property line as the increase in finished grade is hec\ssary to mhtgh the existing grade of Elkhorn

Road. | avf P
///_‘\\ “i ) //\\\\ P /f
Landscaping e 5 ; /

A 10 foot landscape uffex;,wr} be per1ded along Elkhom Road and a 15 foot landscape buffer
will be provided afong Redinbow Boulevard A 23 fopt equestrian trail and 5 feet of landscaping
shall be provided w1thm /IF e Rainbaw Bou}, ard right-of-way to match the adjacent

development. N\
\ v
¢ s
Elevatiofis & Floot plan :\\/’

The applicant states. that these will be custom built homes and will provide elevation at time of

,pé/rmm/ue\ NN .{}
p . \ \‘i‘ //)/

AN Apphc'mt s Jusuﬁcauon AV
The apphcant states this project is a 4.1 gross acre, 8 lot single family residential subdivision
thh 1.9 lo‘ts per ‘acre located to the east of Rainbow Boulevard and north of Elkhorn Road. The
subject parcal/fs w/grently zoned R-E (Rural Estates Residential) and lies within the RNP-I
(RuraLRNelghborl}oC)d Preservation) Overlay District, with a planned land use of RN (Ranch
Estate Nsighbgrﬁood).
\

The applfé’ént states the waivers requiring full off-site improvements and non-standard
improvements along Rainbow Boulevard and Elkhorn Road are justified as this parcel lies within
the RNP-I (Rural Neighborhood Preservation) Overlay District. Developments adjacent to the
project site along Rainbow Boulevard will not complete full off-site improvements. The intent of
the design for the site is to match existing adjacent developments and preserve the rural

characteristic of the area.

<




yd

¢

\4
N

The proposal increase in wall height is to allow for a total 10 foot high combination 6 foot screen
wall and 4 foot maximum retaining wall along the north property line. The increase in height is
necessary so that the site maintains adequate drainage while matching the ex1su/g grade of
Elkhorn Road.

Surrounding Land Use ,// /
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existifig Land/Use
North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) Sipgle family ‘esidential

& East (up to 2 du/ac) ¢ undeyeloped
West City of Las Vegas R-PD2 /"Single family reside\;tial
Related Applications / N\ N
Application Request SN N
Number // < . \
TM-23-500051 | A tentative map for an 8 lot subdlvxsmn is a ctrﬁxpanwﬁ item on this agenda.
pa
/’/
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ~
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p,r()posc‘d\{equest meets the g goals and purposes of Title
30. { \ \ .
4 ™., /';
! N N~ NS
Analysis 1IN “
Comprehensive Planning | \ >

Waivers of Development Standards '\
According to Title 30, the’ applicant 'shall have the burde/\i\ﬁroof to establish that the proposed
request is approprlatc or its existing location by showmg that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the x@?vér of development saandards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse ma@ner /T he infent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standérd whé@heprovxsion of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the' mlpact of the relaxed standa?d may justify an alternative.

/

Walvm&meﬁt Standards #1

Thé/ increased wall \helght is dn'ectly tied to the approval of a drainage plan and increased
/ﬁmshed/gfide request The increase in finished grade to maintain historic drainage patterns and
meet Clark County drmnage caérla necessitates an increase to the combined screen wall and
retalmng wall height. Staff finds the increased wall height should have minimal to no impact on
the surroundmg land usgs; however, since staff does not support the design review, staff does not
subpor’t this- 1equest

Wawe‘x: of Development Standards #4

Staff typically does not support requests for alternative street landscaping, including waiving
detached Sidéwalks. However, the request for landscaping along Rainbow Boulevard will allow
the site to develop to rural street standards matching the existing developments within the area.
However, since staff does not support the design review, staff does not support this request.




Design Review #1

The proposed subdivision design incorporates appropriate buffers and transitions in relation to
the adjacent single family residences to the west and other similar developments in the
immediate area. The layout of the proposed residential subdivision is typwal f/: »the area.
However, this site is located within the Al section shown in the Lone Mouftain I Interlocal
Agreement Area, which recommends a minimum net lot size of 18,500 square/feet }o} ne of the
proposed lots meet this minimum requirement. Staff does not support this réquest. <

Public Werks - Development Review (/ A \\

Waiver of Development Standards #2 N N\ N
Staff has no objection to the waiver to not install full o $ite npp}ovemenfs on Rambow
Boulevard and Elkhom Road, to be consistent with other ¢ /ecently z(pproved apphba’aons in, the

area. p \‘1 \\ /
U

Waiver of Development Standards #3 N N /

The applicant is responsible for maintenance and up- keep of any non—sfgndard improvement; the
County will not maintain any equestrian tra,\landscapmg and paved roadway placed in the
right-of-way. Staff can support waiver of deve\lopment standards #3 but the applicant must
execute and sign a License and Mamtfgnance AM fox"\any non-standard improvements
within the right-of-way. |

\\\\ \\ N4

Design Review #2 \ \ \\ > v

This design review represents_the maximum g{ade dxfferem,c within the boundary of this
application. This mformatz/ on is baa‘cd on p\‘rehmma 41ato Set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site lhrough the tech ical studies required for this application.
Approval of this applicatior Will not| prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Co/d Title 30 or prev;éus land use approval

/ L
Staff Recommendntmn i .\Av’

Approval of waivers'of develop’m%fgard #2 and #3, and design review #2; denial of waivers
oj‘d;vzfmnda\rds #1 and #4; anddesign review #1

#

P this request is approved the oard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
e “with tﬁe stan\dards and pux*pose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

N Revxsed Statutes\ '

V

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

If approved WV

Comprehenswe P/Iannmg

o plicart is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

Mcns, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expire.

S



Public Works - Development Review

Clark County Water Reclamation District CWRD)

Drainage study and compliance;
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differen s outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage tf}o lgh‘the site;

Right-of-way dedication to include spandrel at the southwest corner of the's /
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions); 4

Execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for any non-stAndard 1mprovements
within the right-of-way; \

Coordinate with Antonio Papazian - Development Review PIV{SIOH }cﬁ\the deSIgn of the
Rainbow Boulevard improvements; N~ AN

30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Construct/ on Dmsmn and t\?} \dedicate, any
necessary right-of-way and easements for the Elkhor Roaq'imprlovement pl‘Oj\eCt /;
Apphcant is advised that approval of this apphca ion \\ not event Public Wor Arom
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code}u{:{ Jor prevmus‘l nd use
approvals.

Applicant is advised that CCWRD-does n prowde samtary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and that for any samtary sewer neecis to contact the City of
Las Vegas to see if the City has any gra‘v ;{y sanitary.sewer., hne& focated in the vicinity of

the applicant's parcel. \ \> S jVe
§ N4 /j;
TAB/CAC: TN Vo A
APPROVALS: S yd
PROTESTS: /” ~ \2
e ; /

CONTACT: TANEY ENGfNEFRING $/JONES BLVD., LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

APPLICANT: C{)UN“I RY LIVING HOMES, LLL/

k‘ <\ p /,f
! %, \ d
y /\\ \ \K
S \ 5 %
) /“\.\(



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
ApP.NUMBER: M/ D500 17 7 pateriLen: & / SM/ 23
. | pLanNER AsSIGNED: SwiD ’
[] TEXT AMENDMENT (1A) g TABICAC: Lone Mountuin TAB/CAC DATE:; S / ﬁ (23
® | PC MEETING DATE: ___———
[] ZONE CHANGE (2c) BCC MEETING DATE: ___ (/0 ) 23
[] USEPERMIT (UC) reE: < //; /8D '
[C] VARIANCE (vc)
] WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT NAmE; Country Living Homes LLC
~ ' STANDARDS (WS) E ﬁ ADDRESS: 7020 Night Street
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g g ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7ip. 89131
23 | TELEPHONE: 702-810-1713 CELL: 702-810-1713
[[] ADMINISTRATIVE a . WP
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E-MAIL: Mmac@reynoldsmgmt.com 1419 ?
[] STREETNAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NANME: Country Living Homes LLC
[7] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g ADDRESS: 7020 Night Street
g o Las Vegas STATE: NV zp; 89131
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) % TELEPHONE: 702-810-1713 CELL: 702-810-1713
] gggs;glgng E-MAIL: mac@reynoldsmgmt.com REF CONTACT ID #: N/A
[C] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
" NAME: Taney Englneering Attn: Emily Sidebottom
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 'i‘é ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd.
[C] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) & | ciry: Les Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
% TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL: NA
(ORIGINAL APPLIGATION #) E-MAIL: Smilys@tanaycorp.com REF CONTACT 1D #: N/A

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-14-404-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Rainbow Blvd & Elkhom Rd.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 8-lot single family residential subdivision

{1, Wa) the undersignaed swaer and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tex Rells of the property invalved in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualiffed (o Inltfate
this applicalion under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legel description, all plans, and drawings attachad herato, and all the statements and answers contalned
hersin are In all respects frue and comrect 1o the best of my knowledge and bellef, and the undersigned underatands that this appiication must be complate and accurale before a
hearing can be conducted. {1, Wa) siso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or lis designes, to enter the premises and to instell any required signs on

sald properly for the purposs of advising the public of the proposed application.
ey [ &( -

'7 M af /'L\s i

Pté/perty Ownar (Signature)* Property Owner {Print)
stateoF _Nevado
COUNTYOF (L{gull .
808802!{8!50 AZ/? SWORM BEFORE ME ON lofi4 / 22 :
oy _ Mufh e I o (£ A
NOTAR \;“‘ﬂ!
PUBLICY,

il

“NOTE: Chrporate deciaration of authority (or equivalent), power of atiomey, or signature documsntation Is requirad if the applicant andfor property owner
is & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signaturs in a reprosentative capadly.

Revised 09/14/2022

KIMBERLEY S. SKORZANKA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
APPT. NO. 98-3358-1
MY APPT. EXPIRES AUGUST 18, 2026

(DATE)

%
*
-,




TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

February 22, 2023

Clark County
Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

o WS-93-0t79
Re:  Rainbow & Elkhorn '
APN: 125-14-404-003
Justification Letter (Revised)

To whom it may concern:

On beha%f of our client, Reynolds Management, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting justification for
a Tentative Map, Waivers of Development Standards, and a Design Review for a proposed single-family
residential subdivision.

Tentative Map:

This project is a 4.08 gross-acre, 8 lot single-family residential subdivision with 1.96 lots per acre located to
the east of Rainbow Boulevard and north of Elkhorn Road. The subject parcel is currently zoned R-E (Rural
Estates Residential) and lies within the RNP-I (Rural Neighborhood Preservation) Overlay District, with a
planned land use of RN (Ranch Estate Neighborhood). We are not requesting any changes to the zoning or
planned fand use.

The project site is bounded by properties with the following zoning categories and planned land uses:

¢ North, East, and South: R-E (Rural Estates Residential); RN (Ranch Estates Neighborhood);
developed and undeveloped
s West; R-PD2 (Residential Planned Development District); R (Rural Preservation); developed

Rainbow Boulevard will be developed to rural street standards excluding curb, gutter, detached sidewalk, and
streetlights. A 23-foot equestrian trail and 5 feet of landscaping shall be provided to match the adjacent
development. Elkhorn Road will be developed to rural street standards excluding curb, gutter, detached
sidewalk, and streetlights to match Clark County Public Works road improvement plans for Elkhorn Road.

All lots will be accessed via a 40-foot private residential street with 30" modified roll curb and gutter,
terminating in a cul-de-sac. The homes will be custom-built and have not yet been designed.

Perimeter landscaping is proposed to comply with Figure 30.64-9 at a minimum. A 10-foot landscape buffer
will be provided along Elkhorn Road and a 15-foot landscape buffer will be provided along Rainbow Boulevard.

Waiver of Development Standards — Off-Site Improvements

This request is for a waiver of development standards requiring full off-site improvements along Rainbow
Boulevard and Elkhorn Road per Section 30.52.050. The development is zoned R-E (Rural Estates Residential)
and lies within he RNP-I (Rural Neighborhood Preservation) overlay district. Developments adjacent to the
project site along Rainbow Boulevard will not complete full off-site improvements. Additionally, Clark County
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Public Works is proposing to develop Elkhorn Road to rural street standards adjacent to the site. The intent of
the design for the site is to match existing adjacent developments and preserve the rural characteristic of the
arca.

Waiver of Development Standards — Non-Standard Improvements

This request is for waiver of development standards per Section 30.52.050 to allow non-standard improvements
in a public right-of-way. We are proposing to match the non-standard improvements along Rainbow Boulevard
approved for the development immediately north of the site. This includes 22 feet of paved roadway, a 23-foot
equestrian trail, and 5 feet of landscaping within the public right-of-way.

Waiver of Development Standards — Wall Height
We are requesting to waive Section 30.64-50 (a)(4) to allow for a total 10-foot-high combination 6-foot screen
wall and 4-foot maximum retaining wall along the north property line. The increase in height is necessary so

that the site maintains adequate drainage while matching the existing grade of Elkhorn Road. We expect the
impact to the adjacent property to be negligible.

Design Review — Excess Fill
This request is for a Design Review to allow for an excess fill of up to 5 feet on lots 3 through 5, where 3 feet
maximum is allowed per Title 30.32.040-9. The excess fill is required to ensure adequate drainage of the site

and to allow us to match the grade of the proposed sanitary sewer point of connection in Elkhorn Road.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

Jeremiah Delci-Johnson
Land Planner
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06/07/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

ELKHORN & RAINBOW ELKHORN RD/RAINB}Q_W BLVD
(TITLE 30)
/ >
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S /
TM-23-500051-COUNTRY LIVING HOMES, LLC: / {
A\\
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 residential lots on 4.1 acres (m an R-E (Rur\ag Estates
Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. /’“ SN \, '\\
Generally located on the north side of Elkhorn Road and t,h’é eastszde of Rambow Boule\(ard
within Lone Mountain. MK/sd/syp (For possible actlon) // N\ N //
.f { v h \\
‘\\/ // g
RELATED INFORMATION: b , /
APN: N
125-14-404-003 e O LN
| I \‘ /":}

LAND USE PLAN: !
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGH%RHOOD}SP TO 2 DU/AC)

The plans depict a propo/;ﬁdm single famﬂy resnderﬁl\aksﬁbdmsmn located at the northeast
corner of Elkhorn Road and Rambow Bodlevard Tﬁe subject parcel is currently zoned R-E
(Rural Estates Reg;d’entlal)fa‘nd hes wnhm the RNPI (Rural Neighborhood Preservation)
Overlay District, with a planned'land, ase of Ra,nch tate Nexghborhood Access is from Elkhorn

Road by way of private stre;ts All vill bé: acte ssed via a 40 foot private residential street,
terminating in a cul- de -sac. The perimeter stre <'will be developed with rural street standards.

Landseaping - \ /\

A)O/ foot landscapc\ bufﬁer will bi. provided along Elkhorn Road and a 15 foot landscape buffer
/Mll be provided along Rambow B/aulevard A 23 foot equestrian trail and 5 feet of landscaping
7 shall \be provxded thhm\ the“Rainbow Boulevard right-of-way to match the adjacent

; zvdevelopment VY

i
i

;
/

BACKGROU}\,D
Proj ject Descrlptlon 1,
General Surmnary/
‘hte Address: 7200 Elkhorn Road

P
S1tq, Acreage: 4.1
Number of Lots/Units: 8
Density (du/ac): 1.9
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 20,003/24,93 (gross) 16,211/18,280 (net)
Project Type: Single family residential



Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) Single family res/téentlal &

& East (up to 2 du/ac) undeveloped
West Incorporated Clark County R-PD2 Single family remden‘nal
//
Related Applications / /
Application | Request / A
Number < A

WS-23-0179 | A waiver of development standards for mpi%as\ed wall helght c\ﬁf—sue

improvements, and non-standard improvements, and &iemgn reviews for stngle

family residential and increased finished grade is"a compamon hem on this

agenda. / \ N/
/ 2 %

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ /

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request.J meets the goals and purposes of Title

3 0 //A \\ \&
o Y “\\
. p // \\‘\‘ kN

Analysis { . \ >

Comprehensive Planning Xx N \d
This request meets the tentative map requ:remen;s agout ine *m\'.!' it] f;/‘/ 0; howeyver, staff does not
support the companion design review for the subdivision; thex};fore staff cannot support the

tentative map. //\ \ Y //\\ /
Staff Recommendatj,ofi/ "\} o
Denial. /\ \} / \ \

/

If this request is approved ihe Board an Caméxssmn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards: and puxpose enumerat/e/d Jin the Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes.
){ELIMINARY STAF‘F CONDJTIONS
Af approved™ NS
< Comprehenswe Planmng o
" . Apphcanl is advxsed that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
AN applications, mcludmg applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
) conf’@rmdnce thh the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
*, in circumstanées or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
“time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
Be\p/?@(substamlal work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
map-for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
» Right-of-way dedication to include spandrel at the southwest corner of the site;



Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);

e Execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for any non-standard improvements
within the right-of-way;

e Coordinate with Antonio Papazian - Development Review Dmsmn for thefécsrgn of the
Rainbow Boulevard improvements;

e 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Construction D1v1sxo od 1cate any
necessary right-of-way and easements for the Elkhorn Road i improy ment préject.

. Apphcant is advised that approval of this application will not pyévent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Tlf ¢ 30, f“\prewou§\land use

approvals. /’ AN \ v \ y
/// /\, A\ . ‘\\
Comprehensive Planning - Addressing e / N A
e No comment. e / / N //
¢ NV v
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /!

e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not prov1de sanitary ,s’é/wer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and t@,abmr any samtan sewer, needs applicant is advised
to contact the City of Las Vegas 16 see Lﬁ{he City ha@ any grav1ty sanitary sewer lines
located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel™.

XYE K\ \\\ \\.\ p /;'
TAB/CAC: 4 \ \\\ N N
APPROVALS: ‘a\ \ P \,\/
PROTESTS: //—\5 v . A

APPLICANT: COUNTRY }JVING HOMES LLC
CONTACT: TA\EY ENGINEERING 603@ S. JONES BLVD., LAS VEGAS, NV 89118



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE |
@ | aep. NuMBER M =D ~30e1S | pateriLen: Y (S5/2D
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ & WD) o~
8 TENTATIVE MAP (TW) : Tasicac:_Lene Modwtu ) tasicac pate:_0/ 9 Az
g PG MEETING DATE: S
&
[

BCC MEEWING DATE: 0/ 7/2.3
FEE: ?7% i

NAME: Country Living Homes LLC

ADDRESS: 7020 Night Street

g g CiTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89131
20 | TELEPHONE: 702-810-1713 CELL: 2 _
E-MAIL; mac@reynoldsmgmt.com
NAME: Country Living Homes LLC
g ADDRESS: 7020 Night Street
Q city; Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89131
g TELEPHONE: 7702-810-1713 CELL: Na
E-MAIL: Mac@reynoldsmgmt.com REF CONTACT ID #:
£ NAME: Taney Engineering Alin: Emily Sidebottom
‘é’ ADDRESS: 6030 8. Jones Blvd.
o city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
‘8 | reLernonE: 7023628844 CELL: Na
8 | eman: emiys@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #: 1Va

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 125-14-404-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Rainbow Bivd & Elkhom Rd.

TENTATIVE MAP NAME; Rainbow & Elkhom

1, We) the undersigned sweer and say that (I am, Wo are) the ownar(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property invaived In this application, or (am, aro) otherwise qualified to
Inttiata this eppiication under Clark County Code; thet the Information on the attached fegal descrption, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements snd answars
contalned hereln are In all respacts true and corract to the bost of my knowledge and balis!, and the undersigned understands that thla application must be complate and accurate
bafore a hoering can be conductsd. {J, We) also authortze the Clark County Comprehensiva Planning Department, or Its designas, to snter the promises and ta Install any raquired

rty for the puipose of advising the public of the proposed application,

Mﬂfﬁ’ww K\’

signs on seld p

Prﬁparty Owner {Signature)* Property Owner {Print)
STATE OF /

COUNTY OF a¥ / / 5

SUBBCRIBED AND BWORN BEJORE ME [01rg [ (DATE)

By {aﬁmﬁ u&.m,«)?:f’g/

vl S
/—-—

BERLEY 5. SKORZANKA
K NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF gr;aggg&
4 PT. NO, 98-3358-
,.;/ MY AP?? EXPIRES AUGUST 18, 2026

*NQTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of altomay, o signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner

Is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/6/22



TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

February 22, 2023

Clark County
Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway .
Las Vegas, NV 89155 R ara \
¢ w33 sO000Y )/
Re:  Rainbow & Elkhorn

APN: 125-14-404-003

Justification Letter (Revised)

To whom it may concemn:

On behalf of our client, Reynolds Management, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting justification for
a Tentative Map, Waivers of Development Standards, and a Design Review for a proposed single-family
residential subdivision.

Tentative Map:

This project is a 4.08 gross-acre, 8 lot single-family residential subdivision with 1.96 lots per acre located to
the east of Rainbow Boulevard and north of Elkhorn Road. The subject parcel is currently zoned R-E (Rural
Estates Residential) and lies within the RNP-I (Rural Neighborhood Preservation) Overlay District, with a
planned land use of RN (Ranch Estate Neighborhood). We are not requesting any changes to the zoning or
planned land use.

The project site is bounded by properties with the following zoning categories and planned land uses:

¢ North, East, and South: R-E (Rural Estates Residential); RN (Ranch Estates Neighborhood),
developed and undeveloped :
*  West: R-PD2 (Residential Planned Development District); R (Rural Preservation); developed

Rainbow Boulevard will be developed to rural street standards excluding curb, gutter, detached sidewalk, and
streetlights. A 23-foot equestrian trail and 5 feet of landscaping shall be provided to match the adjacent
development. Elkhorn Road will be developed to rural street standards excluding curb, gutter, detached
sidewalk, and streetlights to match Clark County Public Works road improvement plans for Elkhorn Road.

All lots will be accessed via a 40-foot private residential street with 30” modified roll curb and gutter,
terminating in a cul-de-sac. The homes will be custom-built and have not yet been designed.

Perimeter landscaping is proposed to comply with Figure 30.64-9 at a minimum. A 10-foot landscape buffer
will be provided along Elkhorn Road and a 15-foot landscape buffer will be provided along Rainbow Boulevard.

Waiver of Development Standards — Off-Site Improvements

This request is for a waiver of development standards requiring full off-site improvements along Rainbow
Boulevard and Elkhorn Road per Section 30.52.050. The development is zoned R-E (Rural Estates Residential)
and lies within he RNP-I (Rural Neighborhood Preservation) overlay district. Developments adjacent to the
project site along Rainbow Boulevard will not complete full off-site improvements. Additionally, Clark County
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Public Works is proposing to develop Elkhorn Road to rural street standards adjacent to the site. The intent of
the design for the site is to match existing adjacent developments and preserve the rural characteristic of the
area.

Waiver of Development Standards — Non-Standard Improvements

This request is for waiver of development standards per Section 30.52.050 to allow non-standard improvements
in a public right-of-way. We are proposing to match the non-standard improvements along Rainbow Boulevard
approved for the development immediately north of the site. This includes 22 feet of paved roadway, a 23-foot
equestrian trail, and 5 feet of landscaping within the public right-of-way.

Waiver of Development Standards — Wall Height

We are requesting to waive Section 30.64-50 (a)}(4) to allow for a total 10-foot-high combination 6-foot screen
wall and 4-foot maximum retaining wall along the north property line. The increase in height is necessary so
that the site maintains adequate drainage while matching the existing grade of Elkhorn Road, We expect the
impact to the adjacent property to be negligible.

Design Review — Excess Fill

This request is for a Design Review to allow for an excess fill of up to 5 feet on lots 3 through 5, where 3 feet
maximum is allowed per Title 30.32.040-9. The excess fill is required to ensure adequate drainage of the site

and to allow us to match the grade of the proposed sanitary sewer point of connection in Elkhorn Road.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at {702) 362-8844,

Sincerely,

Jeremiah Delci-Johnson
Land Planner
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